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BARRIER DRAW DATA
(Since 2005)

DRAW 1ST 2ND 3RD

1 3 2 1

2 0 1 3

3 0 2 2

4 0 2 1

5 1 1 1

6 1 3 1

7 3 0 2

8 4 1 1

9 1 2 2

10 1 0 0

11 1 1 1

12 0 0 0

13 0 0 0

14 0 0 0
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RACE HISTORY
The Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup started out as the Queen’s Silver Jubilee Challenge Cup, a 2230m handicap 
staged at Happy Valley in 1977 to celebrate the Silver Jubilee of Britain’s Queen Elizabeth II. The distance 
and class of the race changed many times throughout the first 20 years until in 1997 it became a terms event 
over a mile. In 2000, the Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (“Challenge” was dropped from the race title in 1989) was 
upgraded to HKG3 level; two years later the contest achieved HKG2 status and in 2006 it was upgraded to 
HKG1 level. The race distance was shortened to the current distance of 1400m in 2005. The Queen’s Silver 
Jubilee Cup was ranked equal 19th in the list of World’s Top 100 G1 races in 2019.

The Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup is now the second leg of the Hong Kong Speed Series, falling between the 
G1 Centenary Sprint Cup (first leg - 1200m) and G1 Chairman’s Sprint Prize (final leg - 1200m). Able Friend 
produced a sensational win in this race in 2015 that placed the brilliant chestnut at the top of the LONGINES 
World’s Best Racehorse Rankings. Beauty Generation, Hong Kong’s Horse of the Year for the past two 
seasons, completed back-to-back victories in last year’s renewal. Other past winners of the race include 
standout champions Ambitious Dragon, Lucky Nine, Good Ba Ba, Electronic Unicorn and the great Silent 
Witness, who notched his record 17th consecutive career win in this race in 2005. The race’s prize money has 
increased to the current level of HK$10 million in 2015.
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PAST WINNERS

# Raced as a 1600m Terms race in 1997, as an Open race in 1998 & 1999, a HKG3 from 2000, a HKG2 from 2002, a HKG1 from 2006 and a G1 since 2015

* Race distance changed to 1400m in 2005

YEAR HORSE  (COUNTRY BRED) A/W/S JOCKEY TRAINER OWNER MARGIN DRAW ODDS GOING TIME

2019 BEAUTY GENERATION (NZ) 6/126/g Zac Purton John Moore Patrick Kwok Ho Chuen 1 3/4 8/10 1.2F G 1.21.03

2018 BEAUTY GENERATION (NZ) 5/126/g Zac Purton John Moore Patrick Kwok Ho Chuen HD 7/11 4.9 G 1.20.86

2017 HELENE PARAGON (FR) 5/126/h Tommy Berry John Moore
Sir Po-shing & Lady Woo,  
Wilson Woo, et al.

3/4 8/8 6 G 1.21.31

2016 CONTENTMENT (AUS) 5/126/g Brett Prebble John Size Benson Lo Tak Wing 1 3/4 7/9 3.8 G 1.21.24

2015 ABLE FRIEND (AUS) 5/126/g Joao Moreira John Moore Dr & Mrs Cornel Li Fook Kwan 2 1/4 5/11 1.3F G 1.21.10

2014 GOLD-FUN (IRE) 5/126/g Douglas Whyte Richard Gibson Pan Sutong 1/2 9/11 2.6F G 1.21.85

2013 AMBITIOUS DRAGON (NZ) 6/126/g Zac Purton Tony Millard Johnsom Lam & Anderson Lam 2 1/2 8/9 3.1 GF 1.20.63

2012 LUCKY NINE (IRE) 5/126/g Brett Prebble Caspar Fownes Dr Chang Fuk To & Maria Chang HD 1/11 2.2F G 1.21.30

2011 BEAUTY FLASH (NZ) 5/126/g Gerald Mosse Tony Cruz Kwok Siu Ming 1/2 10/10 4.2 G 1.21.74

2010 HAPPY ZERO (AUS) 5/126/g Darren Beadman John Moore David Philip Boehm SH 7/8 1.8F G 1.21.83

2009 EGYPTIAN RA (NZ) 7/126/g Felix Coetzee Tony Cruz Cheng Keung Fai 3/4 6/13 18 G 1.21.01

2008 GOOD BA BA (USA) 6/126/g Olivier Doleuze Andreas Schutz John Yuen Se Kit 1/2 11/12 3.8 G 1.21.30

2007 JOYFUL WINNER (AUS) 6/126/g Gerald Mosse John Moore Kong Kin Kuen 1 1/4 1/10 2.4F GF 1.20.90

2006 JOYFUL WINNER (AUS) 5/126/g Christophe Soumillon John Moore Kong Kin Kuen 1/2 8/8 1.7F GF 1.21.60

2005 SILENT WITNESS (AUS) 5/126/g Felix Coetzee Tony Cruz
Arthur Antonio da Silva &  
Betty de Silva

1 3/4 1/11 1.0F GF 1.21.80

2004 ELECTRONIC UNICORN (USA) 8/126/g Robbie Fradd John Size Lo Ying Bin 1/2 2/10 1.7F G 1.36.70

2003 HO CHOI (GB) 4/126/g Weichong Marwing Ivan Allan Ma Ching Fat 1 1/4 3/14 7.9 G 1.36.30

2002 GOGGLES (IRE) 4/126/g Anton Marcus John Moore Matthew Wong Leung Pak 3/4 5/11 4.8 H 1.39.50

2001 MAN OF HONOUR (IRE) 6/126/g Howard Cheng Ivan Allan Jerry Sung & Dora Sung 5 7/14 18 GY 1.36.30

2000 MAN OF HONOUR (IRE) 5/126/g Eric Legrix Ivan Allan Jerry Sung & Dora Sung NK 13/13 31 GF 1.34.10

1999 HUNTING LAD (USA) 5/126/g Robbie Fradd David Hayes Friendship Syndicate 2 1/4 9/11 7.3 GF 1.34.90

1998 BILLION WIN (AUS) 3/123/g Douglas Whyte Ivan Allan C K Hui 3/4 4/12 2.0F GF 1.35.60

1997 BENJI (USA) 5/126/g Eric Legrix Patrick Biancone Howard Liang Yum Shing 2    4/13 2.0F GY 1.36.00
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QUEEN’S SILVER JUBILEE CUP 2019
Beauty Generation made it two wins on the bounce in Hong Kong’s only 1400m G1 contest, the Queen’s Silver 
Jubilee Cup, taking his win streak for the season to six unblemished. The Horse of the Year broke cleanly for 
Zac Purton and settled outside of Beat The Clock and Rattan before taking over at the 1000-metre mark. The 
dominant bay powered on to secure the winner’s share of the HK$10 million prize. 

The Road To Rock gelding was sent off as the 1.2 favourite and motored clear under the Australian, staving off 
the challenge of the ever-consistent and improving Beat The Clock who had landed his first G1 victory the time 
before in the Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m), and would be crowned the season’s Champion Sprinter. Trainer 
John Size had the second and third home, with Conte following the runner-up across the line.

“It’s just a repeat of what he’s been doing all season,” trainer John Moore said.

Zac Purton added: “It was easy for him.”

Beauty Generation’s win was Moore’s eighth in the race since the turn of the century following Goggles (2002), 
Joyful Winner (2006 & 2007), Happy Zero (2010), Able Friend (2015) and Helene Paragon (2017), while 
Purton snatched his third win with his two aboard Beauty Generation following Ambitious Dragon’s sizzling 
score in 2013.

RANK HORSE AGE WEIGHT TRAINER JOCKEY DRAW MARGIN 
(LBW) ODDS

1st Beauty Generation 6 126 John Moore Zac Purton 8 - 1.2F

2nd Beat The Clock 5 126 John Size Joao Moreira 1 1.75 5.6

3rd Conte 5 126 John Size Ryan Moore 7 2 10

4th Rattan 5 126 Richard Gibson Chad Schofield 5 3 30

5th Seasons Bloom 6 126 Danny Shum Alberto Sanna 2 4 48

6th Pingwu Spark 6 126 Benno Yung Hugh Bowman 6 5.5 40

7th Fifty Fifty 6 126 Peter Ho Karis Teetan 9 7.25 41

8th Winner’s Way 6 126 Tony Cruz Silvestre de Sousa 4 7.5 42

9th Beauty Only 8 126 Tony Cruz Neil Callan 3 10.25 80

10th Little Giant 6 126 David Hall Vincent Ho 10 10.5 68

Purse: HK$10,000,000 Distance: 1400m Status: Group 1  
Going: Good Winning time: 1m 21.03s
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FIRST FOUR WITH SIRE
(Since 2012)

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st LUCKY NINE (IRE) DUBAWI (IRE)

2nd GLORIOUS DAYS (AUS) HUSSONET (USA)

3rd SUNNY KING (IRE) DESERT SUN (GB)

4th ADMIRATION (AUS) ENCOSTA DE LAGO (AUS)

2012

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st BEAUTY GENERATION (NZ) ROAD TO ROCK (AUS)

2nd BEAT THE CLOCK (AUS) HINCHINBROOK (AUS)

3rd FIFTY FIFTY (NZ) THORN PARK (AUS)

4th GIANT TREASURE (USA) MIZZEN MAST (USA)

2018

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st AMBITIOUS DRAGON (NZ) PINS (AUS)

2nd TIME AFTER TIME (AUS) DANEHILL DANCER (IRE)

3rd GLORIOUS DAYS (AUS) HUSSONET (USA)

4th LUCKY NINE (IRE) DUBAWI (IRE)

2013

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st GOLD-FUN (IRE) LE VIE DEI COLORI (GB)

2nd DAN EXCEL (IRE) SHAMARDAL (USA)

3rd CHARLES THE GREAT (IRE) HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR (IRE)

4th FREDERICK ENGELS (GB) ICEMAN (GB)

2014

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st ABLE FRIEND (AUS) SHAMARDAL (USA)

2nd BEAUTY FLAME (IRE) FOOTSTEPSINTHESAND (GB)

3rd GOLD-FUN (IRE) LE VIE DEI COLORI (GB)

4th DUNDONNELL (USA) FIRST DEFENCE (USA)

2015

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st CONTENTMENT (AUS) HUSSONET (USA)

2nd BEAUTY FLAME (IRE) FOOTSTEPSINTHESAND (GB)

3rd BEAUTY ONLY (IRE) HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR (IRE)

4th GOLD-FUN (IRE) LE VIE DEI COLORI (GB)

2016

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st HELENE PARAGON (FR) POLAN (FR)

2nd ABLE FRIEND (AUS) SHAMARDAL (USA)

3rd JOYFUL TRINITY (IRE) ZANZIBARI (USA)

4th BLIZZARD (AUS) STARCRAFT (NZ)

2017

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st BEAUTY GENERATION (NZ) ROAD TO ROCK (AUS)

2nd BEAT THE CLOCK (AUS) HINCHINBROOK (AUS)

3rd CONTE (AUS) STARCRAFT (NZ)

4th RATTAN (NZ) SAVABEEL (AUS)

2019
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LEAD SECTIONAL TIME
(Since 2005)

YEAR 200 600 1000 1400

2019 13.67 35.82 58.75 1.21.03

2018 13.35 34.72 57.71 1.20.86

2017 13.63 35.95 58.87 1.21.31

2016 13.57 35.88 59.33 1.21.24

2015 13.23 35.20 58.58 1.21.10

2014 13.20 35.59 59.37 1.21.85

2013 13.80 35.89 58.36 1.20.63

2012 13.16 34.39 57.50 1.21.30

2011 13.72 35.52 58.83 1.21.74

2010 13.83 35.80 59.03 1.21.83

2009 13.69 35.31 58.08 1.21.01

2008 13.20 34.30 58.30 1.21.30

2007 13.30 34.50 57.50 1.20.90

2006 13.70 36.00 58.90 1.21.60

2005 13.20 34.40 57.50 1.21.80
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BARRIER DRAW DATA
(Since 1993)

DRAW 1ST 2ND 3RD

1 1 4 3

2 2 3 5

3 4 1 6

4 4 2 4

5 4 3 1

6 2 2 1

7 2 3 1

8 0 3 3

9 3 0 0

10 1 1 2

11 1 4 1

12 1 1 0

13 2 0 0

14 0 0 0
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RACE HISTORY
It’s more than four decades since the Hong Kong Gold Cup was inaugurated at Sha Tin Racecourse. In 
that time, a host of Hong Kong racing’s equine greats have carried off the Cup and today the contest is an 
international Group 1 race worth HK$10 million. The victory roll features standouts such as River Verdon, 
Indigenous, Bullish Luck, Vengeance Of Rain, Viva Pataca, Ambitious Dragon, Military Attack, Designs On 
Rome, Werther and Time Warp. Notable among the race’s early winners are Silver Lining, Co-Tack, Gay 
Eighties and Yuno When, but the distinction of being the first ever Hong Kong Gold Cup winner will forever 
belong to Observatory, trained by Allan Chan and ridden by the great Pat Eddery, who took the spoils on 14 
January, 1979.

That initial contest was an 1800m affair and it was not until 1993 that the race distance changed to its now 
familiar 2000m. One year earlier the race was granted HKG1 status and formed the second leg of the newly-
established Hong Kong Triple Crown, sandwiched between the Stewards’ Cup (1600m) and Champions & 
Chater Cup (2400m). Citi Group has sponsored the Hong Kong Gold Cup since 2008.  

River Verdon won the first HKG1 edition in 1992 and proceeded to rattle off a hat-trick of Gold Cup wins - a 
feat unmatched by any horse to date.  His 1993 triumph was the middle leg of a famous Triple Crown triumph, 
the first and only in Hong Kong racing history. 

John Moore is the winning-most trainer, having won the Hong Kong Gold Cup on 12 occasions, including nine 
since 2006. Tony Cruz also has eight wins in the race, twice as a jockey and six as a trainer, including Time 
Warp and Exultant in the past two years. The race’s winning-most riders are Darren Beadman, Basil Marcus 
and Zac Purton with three wins apiece. 
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YEAR HORSE  (COUNTRY BRED) A/W/S JOCKEY TRAINER OWNER MARGIN DRAW ODDS GOING TIME

2019 EXULTANT (IRE) 5/126/g Zac Purton Tony Cruz Eddie Wong & Wong Leung Sau Hing 1 1/2 9/11 2.1F G 2.00.87

2018 TIME WARP (GB) 5/126/g Zac Purton Tony Cruz Martin Siu Kim Sun 1/2 7/9 3 G 1.59.97

2017 WERTHER (NZ) 5/126/g Hugh Bowman John Moore Johnson Chen SH 4/7 2.0F G 2.03.78

2016 DESIGNS ON ROME (IRE) 6/126/g Tommy Berry John Moore Cheng Keung Fai 1/2 5/11 4.4 G 2.01.51

2015 DESIGNS ON ROME (IRE) 5/126/g Joao Moreira John Moore Cheng Keung Fai 1 1/4 3/8 1.8F GF 2.01.57

2014 MILITARY ATTACK (IRE) 6/126/g Joao Moreira John Moore Mr & Mrs Steven Lo 3 2/7 2.1 G 2.01.21

2013 MILITARY ATTACK (IRE) 5/126/g Zac Purton John Moore Mr & Mrs Steven Lo 2 1/2 1/11 9.2 G 2.03.01

2012 AMBITIOUS DRAGON (NZ) 5/126/g Douglas Whyte Tony Millard Johnson Lam & Anderson Lam 1 1/4 6/10 2.0F G 2.02.88

2011 CALIFORNIA MEMORY (USA) 5/126/g Matthew Chadwick Tony Cruz Howard Liang Yum Shing 1 1/4 12/12 31 G 2.01.63

2010 COLLECTION (IRE) 5/126/g Darren Beadman John Moore 07/08 John Moore Trainer Syndicate 1 3/4 5/11 2.1F G 2.01.60

2009 VIVA PATACA (GB) 7/126/g Darren Beadman John Moore Stanley Ho Hung Sun NK 6/8 1.3F G 2.04.61

2008 VIVA PATACA (GB) 6/126/g Darren Beadman John Moore Stanley Ho Hung Sun 2 3/4 2/8 1.5F G 2.03.90

2007 VENGEANCE OF RAIN (NZ) 6/126/g Anthony Delpech David Ferraris Raymond Gianco Chow, et al. NK 7/8 2.9 GF 2.04.40

2006 SUPER KID (NZ) 6/126/h Shane Dye John Moore Wong Yuk Kwan HD 3/14 9.1 GF 2.02.80

2005 PERFECT PARTNER (AUS) 5/126/g Christophe Soumillon Tony Cruz Gowin Chan & Ringo Ng 1 3/4 9/14 6.6 G 2.06.30

2004 BULLISH LUCK (USA) 5/126/g Felix Coetzee Tony Cruz Wong Wing Keung 1/2 13/13 20 GF 2.02.30

2003 OLYMPIC EXPRESS (GB) 5/126/g Eric Saint-Martin Ivan Allan Larry C K Yung NK 13/13 6 GF 2.02.90

2002 INDUSTRIAL PIONEER (IRE) 5/126/g Gerald Mosse Brian Kan Albert Hu, Ngan Keng Hing, et al. HD 5/14 3.6 G 2.02.40

2001 IDOL (NZ) 4/126/g Mick Kinane David Oughton Wong Chi Muk 1 11/12 50 GF 2.02.10

2000 INDUSTRIALIST (GB) 4/126/g Alan Munro Brian Kan Albert Hu & Peter Wong Yau Ming 2 1/4 5/11 5.2 GF 2.00.20

1999 INDIGENOUS (IRE) 6/126/g Douglas Whyte Ivan Allan Mr & Mrs Pang Yuen Hing NK 9/9 2.9F GF 2.01.30

1998 INDIGENOUS (IRE) 5/126/g Basil Marcus Ivan Allan Pang Yuen Hing 1 1/4 10/14 1.7F GF 2.02.50

1997 DEAUVILLE (FR) 5/126/h Eric Saint-Martin Tony Cruz Wilson Tam Man Shu & Tam Man Wai HD 3/11 21 GY 2.03.10

1996 MAKARPURA STAR (NZ) 5/126/g Felix Coetzee John Moore Frank Wong Wing Pak 1 3/7 1.6F GY 2.03.40

1995 MAKARPURA STAR (NZ) 4/126/g Tony Cruz John Moore Frank Wong Wing Pak 1 1/4 4/13 5.4 G 2.04.70

1994 RIVER VERDON (IRE) 7/126/g John Marshall David Hill Sir Oswald Cheung & Ronald Arculli 6 1/4 4/10 1.6F G 2.03.20

1993 RIVER VERDON (IRE) 6/126/g Basil Marcus David Hill Sir Oswald Cheung & Ronald Arculli 3 4/9 1.2F G 2.01.60

1992 RIVER VERDON (IRE) 5/126/g Basil Marcus David Hill Sir Oswald Cheung & Ronald Arculli 3/4 13/13 1.3F GF 1.48.10

1991 STARLIGHT (FR) 6/123/g Paul Robinson David Oughton Albert Ho Chin Keung 1 1/2 7/14 21 G 1.48.10

1990 STARLIGHT (FR) 5/120/g Paul Robinson David Oughton Albert Ho Chin Keung SH 3/14 8.9 GF 1.48.30

1989 GOLD BELT (IRE) 6/123/g Bartie Leisher Brian Kan Mr & Mrs U Tat Ming HD 1/14 11 F 1.47.30

1988 CRUISE CONTROL (AUS) 4/122/g Gary Palmer Eric Collingwood Patrick R Kroos NK 4/12 4.4F GF 1.47.90

1987 WING HO (FR) 6/122/g Neil Williams John Moore Mr & Mrs Lambert Kwok HD 2/14 17 GF 1.48.50

1986 YUNO WHEN (NZ) 4/141/g C M Cheng Brian Kan D C da Silva SH 6/14 4.2 G 1.48.40

1985 GAY EIGHTIES (GB) 6/128/g Brent Thomson T C Cheng Dr Douglas Laing 1 3/4 5/11 9.5 GF 1.48.40

PAST WINNERS

# Previously a Limited Handicap for Class 1 horses, the race was run as a HKG1 from 1992, and as a G1 since 2015.  Previous race distance was 1800m. It has been run at 2000m since 1993.
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CITI HONG KONG GOLD CUP 2019
Exultant justified 2.1 favouritism to secure the HK$10 million G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup in dominant style. 
The Tony Cruz-trained gelding sat off the pace early as siblings Time Warp and Glorious Forever drove 
forward to set a sizzling tempo. But jockey Zac Purton decided to take control when Vincent Ho slowed the 
pace on Time Warp and elected to take over at the 800-metre mark. Exultant rolled to the lead within 200m of 
being asked to advance and imposed his authority down the home straight to give Purton and Cruz back-to-
back wins in the race, following Time Warp’s 2018 success. It was Cruz’s sixth win overall as a trainer thanks 
to Deauville (1997), Bullish Luck (2004), Perfect Partner (2005) and California Memory (2011) having also 
obliged. 

“Zac rode a hell of a race, I thought Time Warp would go a hell of a pace but when Zac took off and went past 
him I just said ‘holy mackerel!’” Cruz said.

Purton was matter-of-fact in his post-race analysis: “They were just going too slow but I knew my horse was 
the best stayer in the race and I knew he’d keep going – he just doesn’t seem to get tired.

“He’s got a lot stronger since this time last year and as a result he’s just furnished into a better horse. We know 
what we’ve got now so I can use him and ride him accordingly.”

RANK HORSE AGE WEIGHT TRAINER JOCKEY DRAW MARGIN 
(LBW) ODDS

1st Exultant 5 126 Tony Cruz Zac Purton 9 - 2.1F

2nd Southern Legend 6 126 Caspar Fownes Chad Schofield 4 1.5 57

3rd Dinozzo 6 126 John Size Joao Moreira 2 4.5 32

4th Simply Brilliant 5 126 Frankie Lor Alexis Badel 8 4.75 10

5th Glorious Forever 5 126 Frankie Lor Silvestre de Sousa 5 5 4.2

6th Eagle Way 6 126 John Moore Hugh Bowman 7 5.25 8.5

7th Northern Superstar 5 126 Tony Millard Karis Teetan 3 6 41

8th Gold Mount 6 126 Richard Gibson Ryan Moore 1 6 37

9th Singapore Sling 5 126 Tony Millard Grant van Niekerk 6 6.25 34

10th Pakistan Star 6 126 Tony Cruz Tommy Berry 11 7 8.1

11th Time Warp 6 126 Tony Cruz Vincent Ho 10 9.25 26

Purse: HK$10,000,000 Distance: 2000m Status: Group 1
Going: Good     Winning time: 2m 00.87s  
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FIRST FOUR WITH SIRE
(Since 2012)

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st TIME WARP (GB) ARCHIPENKO (USA)

2nd WERTHER (NZ) TAVISTOCK (NZ)

3rd SEASONS BLOOM (AUS) CAPTAIN SONADOR (AUS)

4th PAKISTAN STAR (GER) SHAMARDAL (USA)

2018

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st AMBITIOUS DRAGON (NZ) PINS (AUS)

2nd XTENSION (IRE) XAAR (GB)

3rd CALIFORNIA MEMORY (USA) HIGHEST HONOR (FR)

4th PURE CHAMPION (IRE) FOOTSTEPSINTHESAND (GB)

2012

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st MILITARY ATTACK (IRE) ORATORIO (IRE)

2nd PURE CHAMPION (IRE) FOOTSTEPSINTHESAND (GB)

3rd XTENSION (IRE) XAAR (GB)

4th FAY FAY (NZ) FALKIRK (NZ)

2013

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st MILITARY ATTACK (IRE) ORATORIO (IRE)

2nd DAN EXCEL (IRE) SHAMARDAL (USA)

3rd DOMINANT (IRE) CACIQUE (IRE)

4th BLAZING SPEED (GB) DYLAN THOMAS (IRE)

2014

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st DESIGNS ON ROME (IRE) HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR (IRE)

2nd HELENE SUPER STAR (USA) WAR FRONT (USA)

3rd BLAZING SPEED (GB) DYLAN THOMAS (IRE)

4th MILITARY ATTACK (IRE) ORATORIO (IRE)

2015

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st DESIGNS ON ROME (IRE) HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR (IRE)

2nd HELENE HAPPY STAR (IRE) ZAMINDAR (USA)

3rd MILITARY ATTACK (IRE) ORATORIO (IRE)

4th DOMINANT (IRE) CACIQUE (IRE)

2016

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st WERTHER (NZ) TAVISTOCK (NZ)

2nd BLAZING SPEED (GB) DYLAN THOMAS (IRE)

3rd SECRET WEAPON (GB) CHOISIR (AUS)

4th BASIC TRILOGY (NZ) MASTERCRAFTSMAN (IRE)

2017

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st EXULTANT (IRE) TEOFILO (IRE)

2nd SOUTHERN LEGEND (AUS) NOT A SINGLE DOUBT (AUS)

3rd DINOZZO (IRE) LILBOURNE LAD (IRE)

4th SIMPLY BRILLIANT (GB) FRANKEL (GB)

2019
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LEAD SECTIONAL TIME
(Since 1993)

YEAR 400 800 1200 1600 2000

2019 25.51 49.94 1.14.81 1.37.43 2.00.87

2018 25.68 49.03 1.12.42 1.35.74 1.59.97

2017 27.41 53.10 1.18.98 1.41.44 2.03.78

2016 25.29 50.19 1.15.42 1.38.99 2.01.51

2015 26.03 51.01 1.15.65 1.39.13 2.01.57

2014 26.74 51.97 1.15.52 1.38.50 2.01.21

2013 25.97 50.86 1.16.75 1.40.92 2.03.01

2012 25.61 50.47 1.16.38 1.39.79 2.02.88

2011 26.06 49.51 1.15.12 1.39.24 2.01.63

2010 25.25 49.75 1.15.48 1.38.79 2.01.60

2009 26.38 51.26 1.17.84 1.42.50 2.04.61

2008 25.90 51.20 1.17.20 1.41.60 2.03.90

2007 26.70 53.30 1.19.20 1.42.80 2.04.40

2006 25.50 49.80 1.15.90 1.39.70 2.02.80

2005 27.60 54.20 1.20.80 1.44.30 2.06.30

2004 26.10 50.30 1.15.70 1.39.30 2.02.30

2003 26.60 51.90 1.16.00 1.40.50 2.02.90

2002 25.60 49.10 1.14.00 1.38.60 2.02.40

2001 26.10 49.60 1.14.20 1.38.30 2.02.10

2000 25.50 48.70 1.12.80 1.36.90 2.00.20

1999 26.10 49.60 1.14.60 1.38.80 2.01.30

1998 26.30 50.60 1.14.90 1.39.00 2.02.50

1997 26.20 51.40 1.15.70 1.39.10 2.03.10

1996 26.40 50.80 1.15.50 1.40.20 2.03.40

1995 27.00 51.20 1.15.60 1.39.80 2.04.70

1994 26.20 51.00 1.16.20 1.40.20 2.03.20

1993 26.70 51.60 1.15.20 1.38.40 2.01.60
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Media Contacts

Racing Public Affairs

Larry Yeung
Senior Public Affairs Manager

(Racing Operations and Issues)

larry.mh.yeung@hkjc.org.hk

T: +852 2966 7696

Dick Tse
Public Affairs Manager

(Racing Editorial)

dick.sk.tse@hkjc.org.hk

T: +852 2966 8825


